Said Ord.1-1952 was given its second and third readings.

The question being, shall said Ord.1-1952 be passed?

It was moved by Mr. Presbaugh, seconded by Mr. Lyons and carried that Ord. 1-1952 be passed. A roll call was ordered which resulted in 5 ayes in favor of the motion.

Thereupon, Mr. Schell introduced Ord.2-1952, being
"An Ordinance giving the consent of the Village to the Plowing of Snow and the Use of Abrasives for Ice Control under the Supervision of the Director of Highways, State of Ohio".

Mr. Anthony made the following motion, "I move that the statutory rule requiring Ordinances and Resolutions to be read on three distinct and separate days be dispensed with so that Ord. 2-1952 may be given its second and third readings," seconded by Mr. Presbaugh and carried. A roll call resulted in 5 ayes in favor of the motion.

Said Ord. 2-1952 was given its second and third readings.

The question being, shall said Ord. 2-1952 be passed?

It was moved by Mr. Presbaugh, seconded by Mr. Lyons and carried that Ord.2-1952 be passed. A roll call resulted in 5 ayes in favor of the motion.

It was moved by Mr. Schell and carried that the meeting adjourn until Monday Jan. 14.

Approved:

Attest:

Clank

REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL

The Council of the Village of Centerville, County of

Take Anthony; place of

Montgomery and the State of Ohio, Jan.14, 1952, with Mayor James

Kelsey presiding. Present: F.C. Lyons, Don Schell, James Presbaugh

and John Anthony.

The minutes of the Jan.7 meeting were read and approved.

It was moved by Mr. Schell, seconded by Mr. Lyons that the following bills be approved for payment. Motion carried.

General Fund	
V.3 Washington Twp. Trustees-Use of romm for 1951	75.00
1/3 gas bill for 1951	34.94
V.4 The Dayton Power & Light- Jan. Street lights	93.67
V.6 The Ohio Bell Tel. CoJan. Service	6.00
V.7 Hemes T. Lynn-Retainer Fee 1st half 1952	120.00
V.8 James R. Smith- Sal. 2nd. half Jan.	100.00
Street Maint. (G) Fund	
V.5 The Dayton Power & Light- Traffic Light Jan.	6.00

Discussion followed concerning the Galloway development. It was moved by Mr. Schell, second by Mr. Presbaugh and
carried that any descision be posponed until the Council and
Planning Board could meet jointly, preferably at the next regular
meeting on Feb. 11. A roll call resulted in 4 ayes in favor of
the motion.

The salary of fames Smith was discussed but tabled until next meeting because of insufficient data.

It was suggested that the Traffic light be set on blinker during the times of icy streets, red east and west, amber north and south.

It was moved by Mr. Schell second by Mr. Lyons that the meeting adjourn.

Approved:

Attest:

Clank

REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL

The Council of the Village of Centerville, County of
Montgomery and the State of Ohio, met in regular session
with Mayor Kelsey presiding, Feb. 11, 1952. Present: F.C. Lyons,
James Presbaugh, John Anthony, Kenneth Poff and Don Schell.

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

It was moved by Mr. Schell, second by Mr. Poff and carried that the following bills be approved for payment.

General Fund			
	\$	100.00	
V.10 The Ohio Bell Telephone Co- Feb Service	30.	6.20	
V.11 The Dayton Power & Light-Feb. Street Lights		93.67	
V.13 Schell's Garage #2919 Service on Gruiser		63.00	
V.14 American Surety Co- Bond for K.Poff		9.25	
V.15 Howell Cammann Ins P. Will		10.00	
V.16 Shell Oil Co. Gas to Feb.11, 1952		51.64	
V.17 Perry Pottle Printing-#2595 and #2596		36.12	
St. Maint(G) Fund			
V.12 The Dayton Power & Light-Traffic Light Feb.		6.00	
V.18 Centerville Coal & Feed- 800# salt		12.00	
	-	387.88	

It was moved by Mr. Presbaugh, seconded by Mr. Poff and carried that the premiums for Liability Insurance on the Village firetruck and cruiser be renewed. A roll call resulted in 5 ayes in favor of the motion.